
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/022570-2021 

Contract

GM Integrated Rehabilitation Services - Personal
Wellbeing: The Person - Peer Support

Greater Manchester Combined Authority

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-022570

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02af2d  

Published 10 September 2021, 4:04pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Greater Manchester Combined Authority

Greater Manchester Fire and Rescue Service Headquarters, 146 Bolton Road, Swinton

Salford

M27 8US

Contact

Mrs Suzanne McCormack

Email

mccormacks@manchesterfire.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/022570-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/022570-2021
mailto:mccormacks@manchesterfire.gov.uk


Page 2 to 8

NUTS code

UKD3 - Greater Manchester

Internet address(es)

Main address

http://www.manchesterfire.gov.uk/

Buyer's address

http://www.manchesterfire.gov.uk/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.manchesterfire.gov.uk/
http://www.manchesterfire.gov.uk/


Page 3 to 8

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

GM Integrated Rehabilitation Services - Personal Wellbeing: The Person - Peer Support

Reference number

DN535743

II.1.2) Main CPV code

75000000 - Administration, defence and social security services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

As part of Justice Devolution arrangements between Greater Manchester Combined
Authority (GMCA) and Her Majesty’s Prison and Probation Service (HMPPS), it has been
agreed that HMPPS will devolve their national ‘Dynamic Commissioning Framework’
responsibilities for commissioning of services through to GMCA.

The devolved approach for Greater Manchester is entitled ‘Greater Manchester Integrated
Rehabilitative Services’ (GMIRS). This approach is designed to offer a less structured and
more locally tailored interventions which will draw on the experience, innovation and skill
within the private and voluntary, community and social enterprise sectors (VCSE), to provide
effective rehabilitation and resettlement services that address criminogenic needs unmet by
NPS through their programmes, Accredited Programmes, Unpaid Work and Structured
Interventions.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £2,333,000



Page 4 to 8

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKD3 - Greater Manchester

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The Greater Manchester Integrated Rehabilitative Services Peer Support Service seeks to
establish a service which enables either people with the same shared experience or
individuals who can offer a positive pro-social vision – to support and develop opportunities
for service users to divert them both away from the criminal justice system, and if required,
into other support and rehabilitative services. The service is required to provide knowledge,
experience, emotional, social or practical help to individuals referred by an NPS Probation
Practitioner. The service should have trained individuals who can develop plans to support
people with specific or multiple needs to provide practical advice and guidance. This can
take a number of forms such as mentoring, befriending, listening, counselling, advocating or
being an advisor depending on the needs of the individual. However, it is also a service with
compliance requirements and as such, plans will need to be shared with probation
practitioners, including risk management

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Technical capacity / Weighting: 84

Quality criterion - Name: Interview / Weighting: 6

Cost criterion - Name: Average cost per intervention / Weighting: 10

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2021/S 000-010172

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

DN535743 (GMCA255-4b)

Title

GM Integrated Rehabilitation Services - Personal Wellbeing: The Person - Peer Support

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

11 August 2021

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 2 

/Notice/010172-2021


Page 6 to 8

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 2 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Community Led Initiatives CIC

18-19 Salmon Fields Business Village

Royton, Oldham

OL2 6HT

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKD3 - Greater Manchester

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £2,333,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £2,333,000



Page 7 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Greater Manchester Combined Authority

Greater Manchester Fire and Rescue Service Headquarters, 146 Bolton Road, Swinton

Salford

M27 8US

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

Greater Manchester Combined Authority

Tootal Building, 56 Oxford Street

Manchester

M1 6EU

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.3) Review procedure

Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures

The Greater Manchester Combined Authority will incorporate a minimum 10 calendar days
standstill period at the point information on the award of the contract is communicated to
tenderers prior to entering into the contract. If an appeal regarding the award of a contract
has not been successfully resolved the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 provide for
aggrieved parties who have been harmed or are at risk of harm by a breach of the rules to
take action in the High Court (England, Wales and Northern Ireland). Any such action must
be brought promptly. Where a contract has not been entered into, the Court may order the



Page 8 to 8

setting aside of the award decision or order the authority to amend any document and may
award damages. If the contract has been entered into the Court may, depending on the
circumstances, award damages and/or shorten or order the contract ineffective.

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be
obtained

Greater Manchester Combined Authority

Tootal Building, 56 Oxford Street

Manchester

M1 6EU

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures
	VI.4.3) Review procedure
	VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained



		2025-06-30T21:35:37+0100
	TCPDF




